1-yen, 1.25-yen, 2-yen, 2.5-yen and 4-yen and pachislot machines with playing costs of 5-yen,
6.25-yen, 10-yen and 20-yen in our halls. For example, for ¥1,000, a player may obtain 250 4-
yen pachinko balls to play or 200 5-yen pachislot tokens to play.

Customers may use cash to obtain balls or tokens; alternatively, customers may also
purchase pre-paid IC cards and use them to obtain balls or tokens. Consistent with industry
practice, the IC card is only valid on the day of purchase, and cash stored in the IC card is only
allowed to be refunded on the same day. We, at the request of our customers, generally will
allow our customers to use the remaining cash value in the IC card to exchange for balls or
tokens once within a 20-day period after the purchase of the IC card. All cash stored on the pre-
paid IC card will be forfeited 20 days after the purchase. For more information on unused
amounts on pre-paid IC cards, see ‘‘Financial Information — Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations — Description of Components of
Results of Operations — Gross pay-ins’’.

The following table sets forth the number of our pachinko and pachislot machines as at the
dates indicated:

As at 31 March

2010 2011 2012

(number of machines, except for percentages)
% % %

Pachinko ..... 112,627 77.5 117,493 76.2 118,324 75.3
Pachislot ..... 32,670 22.5 36,638 23.8 38,862 24.7

Total ..... 145,297 100.0 154,131 100.0 157,186 100.0

BUSINESS

– 172 –

Pachinko

7 7 7

payment slot

pinwheel

pockets

ball tray

pins

liquid crystal display screen

attacker
trap

handle

event start trigger pocket

A pachinko machine resembles a vertical pinball machine. The objective of the game is to
collect more pachinko balls. Upon inserting money or a pre-paid IC card into the payment slot
adjacent to the machine, a number of small metal pachinko balls is dispensed into a tray that is
located under the playing field. The player fires the balls into the playing field in rapid
succession, controlling the velocity of the pachinko balls by turning a handle located next to the